Warbler's Hideaway Association

Seasonal Campground Sites Rules & Fees Policy

Effective Date: April 2024

In addition to the **Warbler's Hideaway Association General Campground Rules**, seasonal campers are also subject to seasonal camping-specific rules and fees policy.

SEASONAL CAMPING ELIGIBILITY AND FEES

Warbler's seasonal camping is limited to Warbler's Hideaway Association members in good standing only.

The established Warbler's seasonal camping season is April 1st through November 30th, weather permitting.

The annual seasonal camping rate is \$850.00. This payment can be made in one (1) or two (2) installments. The camping deposit fee for the season is \$450.00 and is due on or before April 1st. The second installment of \$400.00 is due on or before June 15th. If you choose to pay in two (2) installments, there will be an additional \$10.00 service fee added.

The number of seasonal camping sites and seasonal site assignments are determined by management. If all seasonal camping sites are filled, there will be a waiting list for members who wish to wait for a site to become available.

To inquire about reserving a seasonal camping site, or for any questions regarding seasonal camping, please contact the Campground Chair.

SEASONAL CAMPSITE GUIDELINES

Camping units (campers, RVs, 5th wheels, etc.) must be maintained and in orderly condition, including reasonable periodic cleaning of the exterior of the camping unit to remove algae, etc. Please be advised that if the exterior of the camping unit requires attention, you may be contacted by management to resolve the issue.

Members are responsible for maintaining their assigned seasonal campsite, including mowing the grass, spring cleanup, and fall cleanup. A lawnmower, weed trimmer, and other tools are available in the Campground garage for members to utilize. Please be advised that if sites are not maintained, members will be notified and given one (1) week to accomplish the required maintenance. If the site maintenance is not done after the notification period, the site maintenance will be done by management and a \$25.00 fee will

be assessed to the member. Warbler's Hideaway Association is not responsible for any damage or issues occurring as a result of the necessary upkeep of unmaintained sites.

Decks that are removable and non-permanent are permitted on seasonal campsites.

Decks must be free-floating with no ground penetrations (posts, etc.) Decks must not exceed the size of the awning of the camping unit. Decks must be sealed and maintained.

Any special requests or exceptions to deck size must be pre-approved by the Campground Chair.

Sheds are not permitted on a seasonal campsite.

Enclosed trailers and utility trailers including ATV trailers, boat trailers, etc. are not permitted to be stored on a seasonal campsite. For temporary storage of these trailers, please contact the Campground Chair to secure an assigned space behind the maintenance barn. Please be advised that this is not permanent storage. Trailers are expected to be removed when your site is unoccupied. Any special requests or exceptions must be pre-approved by Management. Warbler's Hideaway Association is not responsible for any damage or issues occurring as a result of the temporary storage of trailers. The member assumes all liability for utilizing this temporary storage.

When the site is unoccupied, all heaters, air conditioners, and appliances must be turned off. The battery charger required to keep the camping unit battery charged and the refrigerator functioning may be kept powered on during the seasonal camping season.

STORAGE FEES

Camping units may be stored on the seasonal camping assigned site when the seasonal camping season has ended. Winter Storage is available for \$140.00 and is due on or before November 15th. A late fee of \$25.00 will be assessed to the member if payment has not been made by November 15th. If a member will not be utilizing Winter Storage, the camping unit must be removed from the Campground by November 30th.

***Please be advised that these rules and fees are subject to change at the discretion of Management.

Management also has the authority to initiate any new rules, policies, or fees as deemed necessary. ***

We.hope.you.enjoy.your.stay.at.the.Warbler"s.Hideaway.Campground*

Ouestions or Concerns?

Call 231-218-0167 (Chuck Sebolt, Campground Chair)